

Control Number: 48133



Item Number: 3

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 48133

CHRISTOPHER PLOE'S APPEAL OF§THE COST OF OBTAINING§SERVICE FROM PENDLETON§WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION IN§BELL COUNTY§

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PM 1:08

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest and files this Request for Extension:

I. BACKGROUND

On March 5, 2018, Christopher Ploe, filed an application appealing the decision of Pendleton Water Supply Corporation for the cost of obtaining service in Bell County.

On March 7, the Administrative Law Judge issued Order No. 1, requiring Commission staff to file comments on the administrative completeness of the application by April 4, 2018.

II. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Staff has spoken with Mr. Poe and was advised that he mailed a letter on April 3, 2018 to Central Records, withdrawing his application. For administrative efficiency, Staff requests that Staff's deadline to comment on administrative completeness be extended to April 18, 2018, giving sufficient time for the request to withdraw the application to arrive, get filed, and for the ALJ to rule on the request.

Date: April 4, 2018

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS **LEGAL DIVISION**

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton **Division Director**

Katherine Lengieza Gross Managing Attorney

John Balan

Joshua Adam Barron State Bar No. 24087146 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7235 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) Joshua.Barron@puc.texas.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on April 4, 2018 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Joshu Bran Joshua Adam Barron